RESOLUTION NoO. 24-027

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING
AMENDMENT #1 TO TASK ORDER #10 FOR BLACK
AND VEATCH IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$98,720.00 TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
SERVICES TO DESIGN THE POLYMER SYSTEM
ASSOCIATED WITH THE DEWATERING SYSTEM
UPGRADE PROJECT ; AUTHORIZING ANY
NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS AND
ADJUSTMENTS ; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 17-207, the City Commission
approved a contract Black and Veatch for General Engineering
Services on a task-order basis; and
WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 20-142, the City Commission
approved an extension to Black and Veatch’s General
Engineering Services contract for a period of two years; and
WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 22-063, the City Commission
approved a task order to Black and Veatch for the design of
the dewatering system upgrades under the General Engineering
Services contract; and
WHEREAS, City staff and Black and Veatch have determined
that the polymer system requires upgrades and desire to amend

the task order for design servicesg; and

WHEREAS, Black and Veatch remains under contract to

Page 1 of 3



complete the design; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF

THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Task Order Amendment #1 from Black
and Veatch for the design of the polymer system is hereby

approved in an amount not to exceed $28,720.00.

Section 2: That this project is budgeted in
Sewer/Renewal and Replacement Account No. 401-3504-535-6500,
Project # SE35042006 and any necessary budget transfers or

adjustments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to
execute any necessary documents, upon consent of the City

Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of

the Commission.

Page 2 of 3



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this 8th day of February , 2024.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 8th day of February , 2024.
Filed with the Clerk on February 8 , 2024.
Mayor Teri Johnston Yes
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes

Commissioner Lissette Carey Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Absent

Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jlmmy,WEekieyfx\ Absent

e

TERT . JOHNST )1/ MAYOR

ATTEST:

“Bpurs”

KERT '0’BRIEN, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



P L i
4 o OF THE?}\‘\\
e Salay,
(¥ A
LR
.. |
\ G /
N 3 == . e
Doerpe?
MEMORANDUM
Date: February 8, 2024
To: Honorable Mayor and Commissioners
Via: Albert P. Childress i
City Manager (NZQ\
From: Kelly M. Crowe, P.E.
Utilities Director
Subject: 24-5370- Approving the Additional Effort Proposal From Black & Veatch for

the Replacement and Upgrade Of The Polymer Feed System at The Richard A.
Heyman Environmental Pollution Control Facility

Introduction

Authorizing the City Manager to approve the proposal from Black & Veatch for the additional design
effort with the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility Dewatering Systems Upgrades.
The added scope involves extra engineering and design services to include the upgrade and replacement
of the polymer feed system for an amount not to exceed $98,720.00.

Backyround

The City of Key West (CITY) has decided to replace their existing belt filter press, dewatering
system at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility (RAHEPF). The process takes the
waste sludge material and removes the water content to reduce the weight and volume of the dewatered
cake being transported from the facility. This process improves efficiency and reduces transportation
costs.

Black & Veatch was tasked with engineering and design service for equipment replacement and
upgrades to the existing system (Resolution 22-063). During the design phase it was determined that the
existing polymer feed system., which was not included in the original task order scope, should also be
replaced. Further investigation by City staff and Jacobs plant staff resulted in a consensus that the
polymer feed system should be replaced along with the equipment and added to the scope of design.

The dewatering system is a critical component of the overall wastewater treatment process. City staff
will initiate a study this year to evaluate the feasibility of using the waste sludge as a fuel through the



anaerobic digestion process. The process would create methane gas which would be converted to
electricity to be used at the treatment plant. If the anaerobic digestion process is implemented in the
future, the refurbished belt presses would continue to serve as a redundant measure.

Procurement

City staff has studied the trend evaluation from Black & Veatch and verified that the costs match the
rates per the General Engineering Services agreement made per Resolution #17-207 and extended per
Resolution #20-142 and the rates at the time of the original task order. The original task order and
purchase order are still active.

City staff further agrees for the need of the polymer feed system upgrade is necessary. Funds for the
additional design effort proposed by Black & Veatch are available in account 401-3504-535-6500 /
SE35042006.

Recommendation

The City Manager’s Office recommends the Mayor and City Commission approve the resolution and
authorize the City Manager to execute the proposal from Black & Veatch for the additional design effort
with the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility Dewatering Systems Upgrades in an
amount not to exceed $98,720.00.

Exhibits;

Exhibit A - Trend Number 1 Evaluation from Black & Veatch — Additional Effort Evaluation Sheet
Exhibit B — Black & Veatch General Engineering Services Contract

Exhibit C - Black & Veatch Contract Extension

Exhibit D — Black 7 Veatch Contract rates as of July 30, 2020

Exhibit E — Resolution 17-207

Exhibit F — Resolution 22-142

Exhibit G — Resolution 22-063



THE CITY OF KEY WEST
1300 White Street Key West, FL 33041-1408 (305) 809-3700

‘Sept 25, 2020

Isabel C Botero P.E

Black & Veatch Corporation
2855 N University Drive
Suite 210

Coral Springs, FL 33065

RE: Amendment to Resolution 20-142 — Engineering Services Agreement

Mrs. Botero,

Upon both parties fully executing this Amendment, the enclosed City Commission Resolution 20-142
exercises the option to renew current professional services contracts per agreed terms for a period of
two (2) additional years through August 1, 2022,

Black & Veatch Corporation City of Key West
- T /
, ) / -

By. e ..-/_.f /‘l ﬂ} ,7/ ///

= / v/
Signature — o ufedBFyNV/Vﬁllz C"ty Ma /ﬁg

s

_10-05-2020 anas
Date Date

Key to the Caribbean — average yearly temperature 77 © Fahrenfieit,



Company Name:
Date:

Exhibit A
Hourly Fee Schedule

Black & Veatch
July 30, 2020

POSITION TITLE

HOURLY BILLING RATE

Project Director $295.00
Senior Project Manager $240.00
Project Manager $230.00
Senior Technical Specialist $275.00
Technical Specialist $238.00
Senior Engineering Manager $215.00
Engineering Manager $197.00
Senior Engineer $185.00
Project Engineer $165.00
Staff Engineer 1l $145.00
Staff Engineer Il $133.00
Staff Engineer $115.00
Senior Engineering Technician $150.00
Engineering Technician $115.00
Technical Aid $94.00
Senior Cost Estimator $186.00
Cost Estimator $124.00
Professional Architect $185.00
Architect $140.00
Professional Geologist $270.00
Geologist $130.00
Project Accountant $135.00
Senior Administrator $100.00

Administrative Assistant

$90.00




£ etackavearch
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 01

City of Key West

Change Order Request No. 01 Date: 1/10/2024

Key West Project No.: SE35042006 BV Project Number: 411829

Project Name: Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility — Dewatering System Upgrade
Amount: $ 98,720

Technical Background

Based on direction of the City of Key West, the scope of Task Order 10 was limited to the design of the
replacement belt filter presses. During the project kick off meeting held on March 29, 2022, and the
confirmation email received from the City on April 5, 2022, Black & Veatch was requested to estimate the
additional effort required to include the design for a replacement polymer feed system and a replacement
belt filter press sludge feed pumps system.

Additionally, as part of Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility Aeration Upgrades in 2019,
design of a replacement belt conveyor was already performed up to a 90% level (Black & Veatch project
199322). As part of this amendment, Black & Veatch will include the update and final design of the
replacement belt conveyor to be incorporated as part of the bid package.

During a conference call with the City on January 4, 2024, Black & Veatch was requested to include the
design a potable water connection for the dewatering rinse water.

Scope of Work

As part of Task 103 — Detailed Design — Construction Documents Level 3 and Level 4 under the current
scope of work, Black & Veatch will incorporate the design of a replacement polymer feed system,
replacement sludge feed pump system, and replacement belt conveyor system. As part of the design
effort, Black & Veatch will contact equipment manufacturers for updated design information and cost
quotations. Specifications for the potable water plumbing materials, polymer feed system, sludge feed
pump system, and belt conveyor system will be included in the design.

The additional design will require the following new drawings:
1. Solids Building Demo Plan — Belt Conveyor
Solids Building Demo Plan — Polymer Feed System
Solids Building Demo Plan — Sludge Feed Pump System
Solids Building — Belt Conveyor
Solids Building — Belt Conveyor
Solids Building — Belt Conveyor
Solids Building Enlarged Plans & Sections — Sludge Feed Pump System and Polymer Feed System
Solids Building Enlarged Plans & Sections — Belt Conveyor
Solids Building — Plumbing Plan & Section

© N U A WwN




10. Electrical One Line Diagram

11. Solids Building Power Plan — Belt Conveyor

12. Solids Building Power Plan = Sludge Feed Pumps and Polymer Feed System
13. P&ID — Polymer Feed System

14. P&ID - BFP Sludge Feed and Water Booster Pumps

Deliverables

These additional design from this amendment will be incorporated in the overall project design and
included as part of the deliverables for Task 103.

Schedule

An updated schedule is included as Attachment 1.

Compensation

As detailed in Attachment 2 “Level of Effort Estimate,” compensation for the scope of services described
herein will be for the lump sum fee of $98,720. Monthly invoices will be submitted to the City based on
project progress.

Respectfully submitted,

Isabel Botero, P.E.
Client Director
Black & Veatch



Attachment 1
Schedule



1 98eq

QUOISBlIN lewe] L Aewwns [enuepy Kewwnsaaeu Aewwng
ssaibold |enuep syse| |eulaixg dnjjoy Alewwing [enuepy BUOIST|IN BAIDEY| P BUOISAPA v2/8/1 vow 1eq
- ssaiboid C Ajuo-ysiui4 Auo-uoneing Jsel aAndeu) ulds | 159M A3 Jo A1 - 6ZBTTY :399[04d
- sulpeag I Auo-ueis ysej [enuepy Aewwing 329(044 yse|
JUaWN20Q 198/U0D PIg-SY | bz/82/0T UOW bZ/ST/OT3NL  skep 0T uoneledalg SJUaWNIOQ PEAUCT PIE-SY g
e v2/82/0T WO vZ/ST/0T anL sAep oT uofjeiedald syuawindog pig-sy - ¢0ZyseL . [t
Sujuadg pig ¥Z/PT/OT UON  ¥T/6T/6NUL  shep 8T Suuado pig 9
inbay BulppIA 40 uoREIIdIBIY) vZ/TT/6 POM vZ/VT/8 PoM  shep 0T sjuawaunbay Buippig jo uopesssdiony gy
23uaiayuo) pig-aid ve/ET/genl pz/ET/89nL hep T 39U3IYUOD Pig-2id v
L | vZ/vT/OT WO bZ/ET/39nL  SsAep bb SB2|AJ2G pIEMY-3ld pue pig - TOZ NSel .m £
Ap
A1) 01 [eIUWgNS sJUBWNIOQ 193[04d b [2AT [euld vZ/ST/LUOW tT/T/Luoiy  sAep 0T 01 [eRwgnS S)UdWNI0Q 193f0ud ¢ (dAaT jeuly ~ zp
sasuodsay sydadoy Juay) vZ/82/9 144 vT/vz/auoN  shep g sasuodsay s1dadoy Juai) I
sjuawwWo) 03 asuoday AG YZ/T2/9 14 vT/LT/9UON  shep g SIUBWWOY 01 asucday Ag
A3 Aq maIAaY suaWINd0Q 193(01d YT/vT/9 14 vZ/E/9uoN  sAepoT A0 Ag malasy suawndog 13fold
doysyiom siuawndoq pafold ve/Lfo 4 vZ/L/9 14 Aep T doysyiom suawnaoq walold
A1) 03 [ER{WIGNS SIUBWINI0G 9foLd Yea ve/TEfS MY pZ/IE/SHd AepT AW 01 (epuwiqns sjuwndog 1efoud 1elq
¥Z/0E/S NYL  ¥2/0g/S NyL Aep T afeyoed |eaywqns asedsud
SUDISIA9Y SIUaWN20Q 3d2l0ad v2/62/S PO #Z/0T/S UON shep £ SUOISIAGY SUAWINA0Q P3fold
_ MaIARY DD SIWIWINIOQ 139104d YT/LT/s 4 ve/e/ShyL  shep g MaIAaY D sIuawndo( 13fold
2040 21wepdn ve/ez/spem  vZ/6/SnyL  shep 0T 2040 a1epdn
3INpayds uopaNIIsua?) 123joud alepdn ve/st/spem ve/e/snyL  shepg 3MPaYIS UOIIdNIISUOY 1a3[old dlepdn
| MaInvy
1n3Y 20 404 | ! a 129f0ud asedasd PT/8/SPAM  ¥Z/8/SPSM  Aep T DD 104 jeINwgns suawndoq 133f0ld asedald
uoneledaid SUOHEIIBAS |EJUYDBY ve/L/5enl vT/IT/E€ UON  shep gy uonesedald suoneoyasds [ealuyss ]
uoneedald sFumesq [ed)uyIag ve/L/S9nL vZ/TT/€voW  Shep gy uoneJedad sBuimes(] a1y L
¥ [9A37 pUE £ [9A3] SJUBWINIOQ
[ i vZ/ST/L UOW YZ/TT/€ UOW  SAep 68 uo|1dni3suo) - udisaq pajieIsq - 0T HseL . sz
Z [9A37 sjuawndog #
Tz/8T/8nyL TT/LT/E NYL SsAep 60T uoj1aniisuo) - udisaq pajeIad - ZOT ¥sel: et
uIpI003 13[04d - TOT ASeL ¥2/8Z/0T UOW ZZ/OT/€ NyL sAep 899 uoneupioo) 1afosd - TOT ¥sel [
vI/ot & { VZ/YT/0T UONFZ/YT/QTUO  shep O Suiuado pig |0
1t/6 ¢ vZ/TT/6 PPM vZ/IT/6POM  shepQ |exiwgng epuappy | 6
£1/8 ¢ ve/er/genL vez/er/genL  shepo 80U313ju0) pig-aid 8
St/L ¢ ve/ST/LUOW vZ/ST/LUOW  shepo [enwgng uBisaq p PR Jeuly | 4
o & ve/Lf9 14 vz/L/oud shepp doysyiom p/€ 1A 9
1e/s ¢ ve/IE/s 4 vZ/ie/sud  shepo [ERIWGNS UBISBQ /€ [PABTYRIQ [
TY/TT/L L Te/tT/LryL shepg doysyiom Z [ona 14
TTfST/L e TT/ST/L 4 shepo |eRIWGNS 7 [2A37 elg €
zZ/oT/enyL 2Z/oT/enyL  shepo Paad0.d 03 IIION [
L FL/O1 VOW ZT/0L/E PUL sAepEsSg ~ sauols3|in Asy

39d T AoN T PO dag By T nr unf A Rep _ ady : TeA g4 UB(’ BLl] llh
peoz ysiulg uels  uoneing awen yseL| al

159 A3y jo AD
apelbdn ws1sAs BuLiaemaq Aljides uonsalold [eluBWUOHAUT LuewAaH ‘H pleyary
sadIaRs ubisag - 0| ON 43P0 ASEL



Attachment 2
Level of Effort



00'EETS 00's8TS 00'STTS 00'STTS 00'581$ 0005T$ 00'S91$ 00'58T$ 00'58TS 00°58TS 00'SLTS 00'L6TS 00°0vZS 00'562$ 334 SIHL d013A3d 0L Q35N SALYY QILVILODIN
02L'86$ 3341v10L
0ZL'86$ 258's$ SLY'9$ 0L2'TTS 00£'7$ $85'L$ 008'v$ 035'01$ 08Z'9T$ 018'p$ 085°21$ 00S'SS 82LvS 008'v$ 08TT$ (ARg Jogen) Alejes jejo)
85 L SE 86 0z 134 £ 9 88 9T 89 07 T 0T ¥ PR1ELu[1s3 SInoH |ejo |
%061 e %3 il E ils %5 %IT %51 bl 14 HE L RE %l (B30 40 3uRd13d|
074865 v8s L4 S€ 86 0z 114 ZE 79 28 9T 89 0z e 0z 14 ¥ [9A97 pUe £ |3A97 53UaLINJ0Q UOIINIISLO) - uBlsag pa|ie1aa|£0T
W01 W8 0 $ad T e ol %S F%IT %51 S WET ol il HE %l €0T {se} - |BIO] JO JUadIa4|
02L'86$ P8BS L4 SE 86 0z 144 ZE 9 88 9T 89 0 ¥ s[4 v SINAYIS NOISIA - 00T SBMas YseL
150D Joqeq siney WA -TT Bunewnsy ssajoid L] a3l [ E] 183293 pe3j wayy (eAueyIN [enanag $5920ud Jofeuey Jedevely 101310 Pafoid SINYINAS UMOPHBAIG HIOM
[B0TR 133uBul yers 80 - pue g -uEpPlYIRL - 133ujdug g - UBPIuYIIL - 133updu3 - 193uj3u3 Ug 55330.¢ -s33uj8ul U5 | A - 3slepads Aupasuidua pajoid
A2aujdug Jojuag| - uepUYIaY Fupaau|Buz Bupsauduy wafoid - saaudu] us [eauYdRL IS 10|UsS
Buiaau(dul 100uag
T ‘ON Juawpuawly
apoubdn wajsAs Buriazpmaq Aiypog vodAoLd
[PIUBWUOHAUT UBWARH *Y PIDYILY - OT "ON 13p.0 Y501
¥e/T1/10 153 A3y Jo 31D

Howvaasovia 3]



) \'\$?|
e

THE CITY OF KEY WEST
Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3883

CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO.

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTON Additional effort for engineering and design for new polymer feed system
RAHEPF Dewatering System Upgrade

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT CODE: SE35042006

CONTRACTOR NAME: Black & Veatch - General Engineering Services Contract

THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT ARE HEREBY ORDERED:
( Detail provided on additional page(s). Yes or No I:l )

CONTRACT VALUE CONTRACT TIME (CALENDAR DAYY)
ORIGINAL CONTRACT $ 261,257.00 ORIGINAL CONTRACT DAYS
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS $ 0.00 PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS 0 DAYS
THIS CHANGE ORDER $ 98,720.00 THIS CHANGE ORDER 0 DAYS
REVISED CONTRACT VALUE § 359,977.00 REVISED CONTRACT TIME 0 DAYS
REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: N/A
By: By: .
City of Key West Black & Veatch Corparation
: fof Legas g Contractor Name .~ 7

Authonzed Stgnattire L L a\ q \B&"\ “Authorized Signature
City Manager ’ _Rafael E. Frias IIl, PE )
Printed Name 2 gﬁnted Name
Albert P. Childress %'u v'po

: '&amsin n, C8 Vice President
Title gt Title

JeA, Q9 JsaY 1/16/2024 B

Date ’ Date

the . temperature Fahrenheit.
Rvsn 160309



